Search and Seizure Standards ................................................................................................. 2
I. Definitions .............................................................................................................................. 2
A. Arrest/Apprehension ...................................................................................................... 2
B. Contraband .................................................................................................................... 2
C. Dry Cell .......................................................................................................................... 2
D. Exigent Circumstances .................................................................................................. 2
E. Evidence ........................................................................................................................ 2
F. Frisk ............................................................................................................................... 2

Corrections"
OP-030118 entitled “Visitation”
OP-040102 entitled “Master Roster and Post Order Guidelines”
OP-040109 entitled “Control of Contraband and Physical Evidence”
 OP-040111 entitled “Transportation of Inmates”
 OP-040204 entitled “Special Management Units”
OP-050108 entitled “Use of Force Standards and Reportable Incidents”
Section-04 Security OP-040110 Page:  23 Effective Date: 08/10/2022
OP-050109 entitled “Reporting of Incidents”
OP-110350 entitled “Guidelines for Employee Housing Assignment and Provisions for
Associated Charges and Benefits”
 OP-110602 entitled “For-cause Drug and Alcohol Testing Program”
 OP-140125 entitled “Bloodborne Pathogen Exposure Control Program”
 OP-140401 entitled “DNA Testing”
OP-160601 entitled “Supervision of Sex Offenders”
Art. 2 § 30, Oklahoma Constitution
4th Amendment, U.S. Constitution
21 O.S. § 445
22 O.S. § 1221 et seq
22 O.S. § 1230
22 O.S. § 1327
57 O.S. § 21
63 O.S. § 2-507 and 2-508
70 O.S. § 3311.B.9
Boren v. Deland, 958 F.2d. 987 (10th Cir. 1992).
Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868, 107 S.Ct. 3164 (1987).
 Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317 (1983)
Langham v. State, 1990 OK CR 9, 787 P.2d 1279 (1990)
Michigan v. Summers, 452 U.S. 692, 101 S.Ct. 2587
O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709, 107 S. Ct. 1492 (1987).
Ohio Civil Service Employees Ass’n v. Seiter, 858 F.2d. 1171 (6th Cir. 1988).
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole v. Scott, 524 U.S. 537, 118 S.Ct. 2014
(1998).
Rochon v. State, 2008 OK CR 1, 176 P.3d 362 (2008).
Section-04 Security OP-040110 Page:  24 Effective Date: 08/10/2022
Romo v. Champion, 46 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 1995).
Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843, 126 S.Ct. 2193 (2006).
Security and Law Enforcement Employees v. Carey, 737 F.2d 187 (2d.Cir. 1984).
State v. King, 868 P.2d 743, 1994 OK CR 7.
United States v. Knights, 532 U.S. 1018, 121 S.Ct. 1955 (2001).
VI.  Action
All administrators of Institutions/Community Corrections, administrators of Probation and
Parole Services and Inspector General will ensure their respective units are compliant
with this procedure.
The General Counsel is responsible for the annual review and revisions.
Any exceptions to this procedure require prior written approval from the director.
This procedure is effective as indicated.
Replaced:  OP-040110 entitled "Search and Seizure Standards" dated April 5, 2021
Distribution:  Policy and Operations Manual
Department Website
Section-04 Security OP-040110 Page:  25 Effective Date: 08/10/2022
Referenced Forms Title Location
DOC 040110A “Consent to Search” Attached
DOC 040110B “Cell Search Report” Attached
Attachments Title Location
Attachment A “Receipt for Seized Property” Attached